William H. Fuss

(7 Jul 1830 - 23 Feb 1917)

Fuss. On Friday, February 23, 1917, at 12 m., at his residence 25 8th street southeast, William H. Fuss, in his eighty-seventh year. Funeral Monday, February 26, from his late residence at 1:30 o'clock, thence to Christ Church, G street between 6th and 7th streets southeast, at 2 p.m.

Fuss. Members of Association of Oldest Inhabitants of the District of Columbia are respectfully invited to attend funeral services of our late associate, William H. Fuss, at Christ Church, G street between 6th and 7th southeast, Monday, February 26, at 2 p.m.

Theo. W. Noyes, President Benj. W. Reiss, Recording Secretary

The Evening Star, February 25, 1917, p. 5

William H. Fuss Dead

William H. Fuss, a resident of this city for a number of years and an employe in the certificate division of the pension office for thirty-five years, died in his eighty-seventh year, Friday, at his residence, 25 8th street southeast. Funeral services are to be held tomorrow afternoon at 1:30 o'clock at the residence and then at Christ Church. Interment is to be in Congressional cemetery. Mr. Fuss, who was a member of the Association of Oldest Inhabitants of the District of Columbia, retired from the pension office about a year and a half ago.

The Evening Star, February 26, 1917, p. 9

William H. Fuss Dead

Funeral This Afternoon, Conducted by Kit Carson Post, G.A.R.

William H. Fuss, a member of the Association of Oldest Inhabitants of the District of Columbia, died at his residence, 25 8th street southeast, Saturday, after a long illness. Funeral services were held this afternoon at 2 o'clock at Christ P.E. Church, of which he was for many years a member. The services were in charge of Kit Karson Post, G.A.R.

Mr. Fuss was born in Washington July 7, 1830. He was for three months in service in the civil war as sergeant in Company A, 6th Battalion, District of Columbia Volunteers. Upon the organization of the metropolitan police force he was appointed a member, and subsequently became an employe of the pension office, where he served thirty-five years. He resigned this position two years ago on account of ill health.

He is survived by two brothers, John F. Fuss of Atlanta, Ga., and Thomas A. Fuss of Washington, and two sisters, Mrs. V. Thompson of St. Louis, Mo., and Mrs. M. Burroughs of Rockville, Md.